
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 6th November, 2023 at 4.30 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Licensing Committee broadcasts.  
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public Meetings.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 27 October 2023 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 
on (01635) 503929 

e-mail: Benjamin.Ryan1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwnfgSqrV-rnXMo3w8yr-Ecb3
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwne9h0GajvDRG65M2AG0Wn_U
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 6 November 2023 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Phil Barnett (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Nick Carter, 
Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Owen Jeffery, Paul Kander, Jane Langford, 
Stephanie Steevenson, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies 5 - 6 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Minutes 7 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 July 2023. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 11 - 12 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation 13 - 86 

 Purpose: To set out the draft policy and consultation responses for 
discussion prior to recommending the document to Council for approval. 
 

 

5.    Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report 87 - 114 
 Purpose: To consider the proposals for the statutory consultation 

associated with the fees and charges for private hire operator, and 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence fees and to note the 
remainder of the fees and charges for the Public Protection Partnership. 

 

 

6.    Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 

Berkshire Council Liaison Group 
115 - 120 

 Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update and raise any issues 
emanating from the most recent Liaison Group meeting. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Sarah Clarke   
Service Director – Strategy and Governance 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 6 November 2023 (continued) 

 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) on telephone (01635) 503973. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee –06 November 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 10 JULY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Owen Jeffery, 

Paul Kander, Jane Langford, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Ann Collins (Trainee Regulatory Services Officer), Moira Fraser (Principal Officer 

- Policy & Governance), Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager),Vikki Rigden ( Lead 
Applications Officer), (Benjamin Ryan (Clerk), Beth Varcoe (Principal Lawyer-Regulatory & 
Litigation) and Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Dick 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Nick Carter and Councillor Stephanie Steevenson 

 

PART I 
 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 January and 25 May 2023 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

The Committee declared an interest in all Agenda Items, as they would use the services 
discussed within the applications and reported that, as their interest was a personal or an 

other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to 
remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Louise Sturgess declared an interest in all Agenda Items, as her partner held a 
personal license and reported that, as her interest was a personal or an other registrable 
interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, she determined to remain to take part in 

the debate and vote on the matter. 

5. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation 

Item began 8 minutes and 20 seconds into the recording. 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Statement of 
Licensing Policy Review and Consultation. Ms Moira Fraser introduced the report. 

Councillor Sturgess enquired whether we could encourage responses from consultees 
even if it was a null response and Ms Fraser stated that you could not force a response, 

however they could encourage it within the email even if it’s a non-response.   
 
Councillor Martha Vickers proposed the recommendations within the report, which was 

seconded by Councillor Billy Drummond. The proposal was put to a vote and was 
carried.  

 
RESOLVED that there will be consultation on the draft Licensing Policy as produced at 

Appendix A to the report. 

6. West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2022/23 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.

https://youtu.be/gxVmIxTFz_c?t=498


LICENSING COMMITTEE - 10 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Item began 15 minutes and 22 seconds into the recording. 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the West Berkshire 

Council Licensing Annual Report and Consultation. Ms Fraser ad Mr Sean Murphy 
introduced the report. 

Councillor Vickers questioned whether the reduction in taxi drivers was due to the 
decrease in either supply of drivers or the demand of taxis. Mr Murphy explained that he 
was not sure, however this was a national trend, that there was no issue with the lack of 

taxis and that some drivers during COVID-19 did go into other, more sustainable, forms 
of employment.  

The Chairman queried whether there were issues with wait times for taxis and Mr Murphy 
replied that West Berkshire Council (The Council) could conduct a survey on the matter.  

Councillor Jane Langford enquired whether the loss of experienced staff impacted the 

speed of processing license applications and Ms Vikki Rigden answered that most 
applications were still processed within the set time frame.  

Councillor Drummond asked what the staff turnover was like for the Licensing team and 
Mr Murphy explained that it was not a problem, however hiring enforcement officers was 
problematic and it was difficult to find those with the correct qualifications.  

Councillor Vickers believed that the anti-idling measures should remain in place and Mr 
Murphy confirmed that there were still initiatives in place with an emphasis on wider 

public engagement.  

Councillor Clive Taylor wanted clarification on the increasing numbers of licenses and Ms 
Rigden explained that personal licenses were life-long hence the increasing number as 

this was a cumulative total.  

Councillor Vickers asked what a dermal license included, and Ms Amanda Ward 

explained that this included those who wanted to carry out, electrolysis, tattoos, and 
acupuncture, as examples. 

The report was to note only so the Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

7. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2023 - Update 

Item 6 began 38 minutes into the recording.   

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Hackney Carriage 
Tariff 2023 Update. Ms Fraser introduced the report. 
 

Councillor Vickers enquired whether taxis could turn down a disabled individual and Mr 
Murphy stated that it was a crime to do so if the taxi had the capacity to do so, as well as 

that newer taxis had to be able to take a wheelchair. Taxi drivers were also required to 
undertake training on the carriage of disabled passengers.  
 

Councillor Vickers questioned whether any mystery shopping had been undertaken and 
Mr Murphy explained that this had not been done yet, but he would get back to the 

Committee with the results once this was done.  
 
The Chairman raised the point that there were varying sizes of wheelchairs and all of 

them should be accommodated for.  
 

Councillor Vickers asked whether the Licensing Team had considered raising the fouling 
charge. Mr Murphy expressed that the Licensing team were looking at a fee system that 
scaled with the fare banding. Ms Fraser added that not only did were the fares higher 

Page 8

https://youtu.be/gxVmIxTFz_c?t=922
https://youtu.be/gxVmIxTFz_c?t=2310


LICENSING COMMITTEE - 10 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

during tariff 2 and 3 times but it was also more difficult to get the vehicles cleaned later at 
night and during the holiday periods covered by these tariffs.  

 
Councillor Vickers asked for clarification on one of the objector comments in regard to 

electric vehicles (EVs) and Mr Murphy explained that he was unsure what the comments 
were about but mentioned that the Councils was looking to encourage the use of EVs.  
 

Councillor Nigel Foot asked how the waived fees for EVs would work financially.Ms 
Fraser explained that the fee was subsidised by West Berkshire Council.  The proposal 

was to keep the subsidy in place for three years but it would be subjected to ab annual 
review. 
 

The Committee noted the report. 

8. Update on the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, Refusals 
and Suspensions 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Update on the 

National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, Refusals and Suspensions. Ms Moira 
Fraser introduced the report which set out the procedure that would be adopted for 
placing names on the register and for dealing with requests for information placed on the 

register 
 

The Committee noted the report. 

9. Forward Plan 

Ms Fraser explained that a report from the community alcohol partnership would be 

heading to the November meeting. 
 

Councillor Vickers asked what the Community Alcohol Partnership was and Ms Fraser 
explained that it was a scheme where the Council worked with Thames Valley Police and 
that she would send some literature on the partnership to members.  

Councillor Owen Jefferey joined the meeting.  
 

The Chairman asked whether the Committee still preferred to meet at 16:30 and this was 
still seen as the best starting time. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.35 pm and closed at 5.45 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Licensing Committee – 06 November 2023 

 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Statement of Licensing Policy – Review and Consultation 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 06 November 2023 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy – Review and 
Consultation 

Committee considering report: Council  

Date of Committee: 
Licensing Committee – 06 November 2023  
Council 30 November 2023  

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

 
Date Head of Service agreed report: 

 
27th October 2023 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 19 October 2023 

Report Author(s): Moira Fraser / Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref: C4253 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide the Licensing Committee with an opportunity to consider the comments 

received during the consultation and any ensuing modifications that have been made to 
the draft policy. 

1.2 To consider any options for amending the draft policy prior to recommending it to full 

Council for approval. 

2 Recommendations 

The Committee to:  

2.1 NOTE the consultation responses 

2.2 RESOLVE to approve proposed amendments to the draft policy with or without 

modification. 

2.3 RECOMMEND the draft policy, with or without modifications, to full Council for approval. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from the review of 
the Statement of Licensing Policy. All costs associated with the 

consultation have been met from within existing budgets. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



Statement of Licensing Policy – Review and Consultation 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 06 November 2023 
 

The fees with respect to these licences are set by law. Recent 
years have seen a decline in licensing income as the numbers 
of licensed premises has reduced. This decline in income has 

been highlighted through the budget setting process for the 
Public Protection Partnership. 

Human Resource: There are no specific personnel implications arising from this 

report. 

Legal: West Berkshire Council is required to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) every five years in 

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). 
The SLP outlines the general approach of the Licensing 
Authority when making licensing decisions under the Act and 

its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions .  
Section 5 (4) of the Act provides that during each five year 

period a licensing authority must keep its policy under review 
and make such revisions to it, at such times, as it considers 
appropriate. 

The current SLP was previously agreed by full Council on th
[...]
rary Event 
Notice (late TEN) 

As per Temporary Event Notice, however, can be 
served with between 5 and 9 working days notice 
before the day of the event. There is no right of 
appeal or to a hearing if the Police or Environmental 
Health raise an objection. 

 

Document Control 
 

Document Ref: C3431 Date Created: 13 March 2018 

Version: 1.5 Date Modified: 26 September 2023 

Revision due December 2028 

Author: Licensing Team Sign & Date: 26 Septeber 2023 

Owning Service Public Protection Partnership 

Equality Impact Date undertaken: 10 July 2023 

Page 49



 

 

Page 28 of 28 
Version 1.3 Licensing Policy Dated: July 2023 

 
 
 
 

Assessment: (EIA) Issues (if any): None 

 

Page 50



Outcome of the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028 Consultation  

Background 

Under the Licensing Act 2003, West Berkshire Council, along with all licensing authorities, must prepare, adopt and publish a Statement of 

Licensing Policy (SOLP), every five years or when the council believes the policy requires updating, and our current SOLP is due to expire 

at the end of December 2023. 
 

Our statement sets out how we will determine applications and applies to any premises which sells or provides alcohol, provides regulated 
entertainment (for example a performance in front of an audience), or late-night refreshment (i.e., provision of hot food between 23h00 and 
05h00) within West Berkshire. Businesses and individuals who want to carry out these licensable activities must apply, via the Public 

Protection Partnership, for permission to do so. 

How we Developed our Draft Policy 

 

The current SOLP was adopted after we consulted local licence holders, Thames Valley Police, the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
national bodies that represent the trade, district and parish councillors, residents and colleagues across the Council includ ing Legal Services, 

Planning, Environment Health, Trading Standards and Public Health. 
 
In developing the SOLP
[...]
 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

 

Date Head of Service agreed report: 
 

02 October 2023 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 02 October 2023 

Report Author: Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref: JPPC4252 

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To note the Public Protection Partnership’s Fees and Charges which have been 
proposed by the Joint Public Protection Committee at its meeting on the 02 October 

2023 as each partner Council is required to review the fees and charges on an annual 
basis. Appendix A details the fees and charges for 2024/25 proposed for the Public 

Protection Service.   

1.2 To consider the proposals for the statutory consultation associated with the fees and 
charges for private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence 

fees. 

2 Recommendations 

The Licensing Committee: 

2.1 NOTES the 2024/25 fees and charges detailed in Appendix A 

2.2 AGREES that the fees for Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Vehicle licence fees are subjected to the statutory consultation period as described 
in paragraph 4.12. 

2.3 NOTES that statutory licensing fees have not increased since circa 2011 and AGREES 

that the Chairman of the Licensing Committee should write to Central Government to 
request that the statutory fees be revisited. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 5.



Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 06 November 2023 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The costs of producing this report and running the consultation 

exercise will be met from within the existing Public Protection 
Partnership budgets. 

Discretionary fees and charges relating to licences and 

registrations are based on cost recovery, and should they not 
reflect the cost of providing the service, there is a risk of 

generating a surplus or deficit. 

Human 
Resource: 

There are no HR implications associated with the production of 
thi
[...]
nt of green 

energy claims. The setting of fees on a 
cost recovery basis will help to maintain 

capacity in this area. 

The Council has previously agreed to the 
introduction of a subsidy for hybrid and 

electric hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles. 

Health Impact: X   A significant number of the Partnership’s 

Service Priorities relate to protecting and 
improving health. These included food 
safety and standards, health and safety, 

talking fraud, air quality and private sector 
housing. The setting of fees on a cost 

recovery basis should continue to have a 
positive impact on the health of residents 
and visitors to West Berkshire. 

ICT Impact:  X  There are no implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 

Page 90



Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 06 November 2023 

Digital Services 
Impact: 

 X  The consultation  will be published on the 
Council’s website and  the PPP website.  

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 X  This work is business as usual within the 

service. 

Core Business:  X  This work is business as usual within the 
service. 

Data Impact:  X  Not applicable. 

Consultation and 

Engagement: 
The fees for Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 

Operators will be subject to statutory consultation. 

4 Supporting Information 

4.1 The Joint Public Protection Committee (JPPC) is required by the Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA) that set up the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) shared service to 

recommend a draft set of fees and charges to each of the member Councils. 

4.2 It is noted that a significant number of fees within the licensing field are set by          

Government Regulation and cannot therefore be changed by the Council. These are 
identified in gold on the fee schedule at Appendix A. 

4.3 Members are asked to note that a significant proportion of the statutory fees have not 

been uplifted for more than ten years whilst costs h
[...]
me of writing 

Page 92



Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 06 November 2023 

the Service is expecting a licensing income shortfall of £80k-£98K when compared to 
the 2019/20 base. A review of the Service has taken place and a staffing structure has 

been put in place to reflect the fall in income. 

4.11 It is not permissible for one aspect of the licensing regime to subsidise another.   

4.12 The Council is required to undertake a statutory consultation in respect of the hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles and private hire operator’s fees. It is proposed that: 

a) the fees for Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

licence fees are subjected to the statutory consultation period from 23 November 2023 
to 21 December 2023. 

b) a public notice pertaining to the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators fees be placed in the Newbury Weekly News and Reading Chronicle. 

c) a consultation letter is posted to all Taxi and Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 

Operators in the District. 
d) a copy of the consultation is posted on the Public Protection Partnership website, on 

the West Berkshire Council Consultation Hub and in the reception area at the Market 
Street Offices. 

e) If no objections are received, the charges for operators and vehicle licence fees  are 

included in February 2024 Executive and March Council papers for approval; or  if 
objections are received they be considered by the Licensing Committee at the meeting 

on 22 January 2024 and any changes be recommended to full Council for approval. 

4.13 It is worth noting that there is a separate annual consultation on taxi fares and the 
increase in fees are considered as part of that process. In the last three years fares 

have increased as follows: 

 2021 2022 2023  

West 
Berkshire 

5% 8% 7.5% 

4.14 The proposed fees were discussed at the Joint Public Protection Committee meeting 
[...]
ter Authority Agreement for the JPPC to consider the 

fees and charges and make a recommendation to the individual authorities. There is a 
requirement to set fees and charges annually and there is a statutory requirement to 
undertake consultation on the proposed charges for operators and vehicle licence fees. 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to note the proposed fees and charges 

and the consultation proposals and agree a way forward. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – Proposed Fees and Charges for 2024/25 

 

Background Papers: 

Joint Public Protection Committee Report (25 October 2023) can be found here:  

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=449&MId=7410&Ver=4 

 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

Page 94

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=449&MId=7410&Ver=4


Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 06 November 2023 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 

Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected: All 

Officer details: 

Name:  Moira Fraser 
Job Title:  Policy and Governance officer 

Tel No:  01635 519045 
E-mail:  moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



1 
 

 
 

DRAFT PUBLIC PROTECTION PARTNERSHIP FEES AND 
CHARGES 2024/2025 
 

The Public Protection Partnership (PPP) provides chargeable services on behalf of two 
authorities, Bracknell Forest Council and West Berkshire Council. 
 
Fees effective from 1 April 2024 

 
Please Note: 
 

 All Statutory Fees and those linked to national schemes are based on fees
[...]
mail:  moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120


	Agenda
	1. Apologies
	2. Minutes
	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation
	4. App A Draft Statement of Licensing Policy with changes tracked
	4. Appendix B Outcome of the Draft Licensing Policy 2023 Consultation
	4. App C Draft Statement of Licensing Policy Clean Copy

	5. Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report
	5. Proposed 2024-25 Fees and Charges

	6. Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman) Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Nick Carter, 

Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Paul Kander, Jane Langford, Stephanie Steevenson, 

Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & Governance), Julia O'Brien (Principal 

Licensing Officer), Gordon Oliver (Zoom Host), Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) and Riley Timney 
(Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
 

 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Owen Jeffery 

 

PART I 
 

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Louise Sturgess declared an interest in all Agenda Item(s), as her partner held 

a personal license, but reported that, as her interest was a personal or an other 
registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, she determined to remain to 
take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

3. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Statement of 

Licensing Policy Review and Consultation. Ms Julia O’Brien introduced the report and 
was pleased to note the high level of responses to the consultation. 

Councillor Paul Dick enquired into the Licensing Authority’s jurisdiction regarding CCTV 

and whether they differentiated between areas within the district. Ms O’Brien explained 
that West Berkshire Council (The Council) had little control over area wide CCTV. Many 

of the licences issued included conditions around CCTV to help prevent crime and 
disorder but each application was assessed on its own merits. 

Councillor Dick expressed that he would like to see the addition of a consultee that 

represented children’s interests in future consultations on the policy and Ms O’Brien 
agreed and suggested the Education Board.  

Councillor Martha Vickers stated that the Youth Council could be a good avenue for 
consultation of younger peoples’ views. She acknowledged that although CCTV infringed 
on residents’ privacy it did serve a purpose in preventing crime and disorder.  

Councillor Nigel Foot highlighted the work carried out by organisations, such as Pub 
Watch, that actively worked with Thames Valley Police to help reduce disorder around 

pubs. Officers confirmed that they regularly attended these meetings, and that reference 
was made to schemes of this nature in the policy. 

Councillor Jane Langford argued that it was important to look at all areas of West 

Berkshire not just Newbury. Ms O’Brien explained that all licensing applications were 
looked at on their own merits, with the Licensing Sub-Committee providing further 

consideration, if necessary. The policy was applicable to the district as a whole. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Clive Taylor asked about the mediation process regarding applications and Ms 
O’Brien noted that the Council worked with potential applicants before submission and 

would encourage them to discuss their application with responsible authorities. Once an 
application was with the Council and a representation was made, the Licensing team 

would encourage mediation between parties via email or phone call, if necessary, the 
team would facilitate a meeting if there were many objectors.  

Councillor Paul Kander queried as to what was meant by large scale events within 

paragraph 3.6 of the policy and Ms Moira Fraser explained that the definition was on the 
website, however it was around 500 or more attendees. Organisers would be invited to 

attend a meeting of the Safety Advisory Group, where the organisers would be able to 
discuss their event management plans with a range of attendees including Thames 
Valley Police, the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service, South Central Ambulance 

Service and Officers from Public Health, Licensing, Highways, Health and Safety, 
Environment Health and Emergency Planning.  

Councillor Foot questioned whether the policy was a live document and Ms Fraser 
explained that any major amendments would have to go back through the Committee 
then agreed by Council, however minor changes could be made via delegated authority 

as proposed in the report. 

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations set out in the report and this was 

seconded by Councillor Foot.  

The Committee RESOLVED that:  

 The Committee approve proposed amendments to the draft policy with or without 

modification. 

 The draft policy without modifications go to full Council. 

The Committee noted the consultation responses. 

4. Licensing Fees and Charges 2024/25 Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Licensing Fees and 
Charges 2024/25 Report. Ms Fraser introduced the report.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson suggested that the Chairman include in his letter to 

Parliament that the licensing fees increased in line with planning fees.  

Councillor Nick Carter explained that due to the increase in 20 mph zones taxis were 

incurring higher fuel costs and asked whether this had been considered when setting 
fees. Ms Fraser stated that the licensing fees were based on a cost recovery basis for the 
cost to the Council to issue the license. Ms Fraser mentioned that the Council was aware 

of the cost issues facing drivers, however the issue with the 20 mph zones had not been 
brought up by the trade. This was something that could be looked at should the trade 

decide to submit a business case to amend the fares. 

Councillor Vickers expressed her belief that posting public notices within the Newbury 
Weekly News and Reading Chronicle was not worth the expense. 

The Chairman stated that the Committee was required to post the public notice in at least 
one paper. As the Newbury Weekly News was the less expensive option, he proposed 

that only one public notice be placed this year.  

Councillor Dick supported the use of one newspaper for the public notice and was 
supportive of the fee increases, whilst encouraging the Council to be competitive with the 

surrounding Local Authorities.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Langford questioned whether the price for the scrap metal license could be 
increased as it had not been for a while and whether the impact of global warming had 

been considered into the fees. Ms Fraser explained that the fees could not be increased 
to gain a profit and could only be in line with cost recovery. 

Councillor Taylor asked what the response rate from the public notices were and Ms 
Fraser stated that it was probably close to zero as most residents did not look at the 
public notices. The vast majority of responses came from the trade who were written to 

directly or from the consultation placed on the PPP and West Berkshire Council websites. 

Councillor Steevenson asked whether safeguarding training for new drivers could be 

delivered by the Council. Ms Fraser answered that this was a process the Council was 
looking to bring in house in partnership with the social care teams to save cost and 
enable a new source of income.  

Councillor Dick proposed the recommendations in the report with an alteration to 4.12, b), 
with only the Newbury Weekly News receiving the public notice, which was seconded by 

Councillor Vickers.  

The Committee RESOLVED that:  

 The fees for Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

licence fees are subjected to the statutory consultation period as described in 
paragraph 4.12. 

a) the fees for Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
licence fees are subjected to the statutory consultation period from 23 November 
2023 to 21 December 2023. 

b) a public notice pertaining to the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators fees be placed in the Newbury Weekly News. 

c) a consultation letter is posted to all Taxi and Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators in the District. 

d) a copy of the consultation is posted on the Public Protection Partnership website, 

on the West Berkshire Council Consultation Hub and in the reception area at the 
Market Street Offices. 

e) If no objections are received, the charges for operators and vehicle licence fees are 
included in February 2024 Executive and March Council papers for approval; or if 
objections are received, they be considered by the Licensing Committee at the 

meeting on 22 January 2024 and any changes be recommended to full Council for 
approval. 

 the Chairman of the Licensing Committee should write to Central Government to 
request that the statutory fees be revisited. 

The Committee noted the 2024/25 fees and charges detailed in Appendix A and that 

statutory licensing fees have not increased since circa 2011 

5. Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 
Berkshire Council Liaison Group 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Update Following 

Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group. Ms 
Fraser introduced the report.  

The Chairman expressed that the Liaison Group was not effective in gathering the 

opinion of the entire trade. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Billy Drummond questioned paragraph 4.9 in the report in regard to the fouling 
charges and Ms Fraser explained that if a request to amend the fares was submitted the 

Council would look into implementing a scale of fees linked to the tariff periods. 

Councillor Foot stated that the Council should look for ways for the trade to have an open 

dialogue with officers, as some may not have been able to come along to a meeting due 
to time constraints and the Chairman agreed and stated that other options should be 
assessed further. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

It was agreed by the Committee that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would 
take place on Monday 8 January at 16:30 pm. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.42 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


